LISTED ON: 12.10.2015 BEFORE COURT NO.: ITEM NO.:

## SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 30524 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF AND

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

MUNICIPAL CORP. OF GREATER MUMBAI AND OTHERS

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

HIRAMAN SITARAM DEORUKHAR AND OTHERS

...RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th November, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petition."

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 07th August, 2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 13 is already on record.

Despite service, no one has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 14.

The matter is in complete category.

Registry to process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules. "

And lastly, the matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 15th September, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

List in the month of October, 2015."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are fourteen respondents in the instant matter. Respondent Nos. 1 to 13 are represented by M/s. S.M. Jadhav, & Company, Advocates and they have filed counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondents which has already been included in the paper books. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 14 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report. Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

Copy to:

M/S. J.S. WAD AND COMPANY, ADVOCATES M/S. S.M. JADHAV AND COMPANY, ADVOCATES

L ASSISTANT REGISTRAR